

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SCHENKER AG,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	The Honorable John Gleeson
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 14 CV 04711 (JG) (VVP)
)	
SOCIÉTÉ AIR FRANCE,)	
KONINKLIJKE LUCHTVAART)	
MAATSCHAPPIJ N.V., MARTINAIR)	
HOLLAND N.V., CARGOLUX)	
AIRLINES INTERNATIONAL, S.A.,)	
NIPPON CARGO AIRLINES CO.,)	
LTD., ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS CO.,)	
LTD., QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED,)	
and SAS CARGO GROUP A/S,)	
)	
<u>Defendants.</u>)	

**SCHENKER AG’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED’S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

Sheldon T. Zenner (*pro hac vice*)
Mary Ellen Hennessy (*pro hac vice*)
Thomas P. Peabody (*pro hac vice*)
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661-3693
Telephone: 312.902.5200
Facsimile: 312.902.1061

James J. Calder
Mark T. Ciani
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022-2585
Telephone: 212.940.8800
Facsimile: 212.940.8776

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. QANTAS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT FRAUDULENTLY CONCEALED THE CONSPIRACY FROM SCHENKER THROUGH AUGUST 2006.....	7
A. This Court Should Not Decide the Issue of Fraudulent Concealment at the Motion to Dismiss Stage.....	8
B. Schenker Pled that Qantas and Its Co-Conspirators Concealed the Conspiracy Through 2006.....	10
C. Schenker Adequately Pleads that It Was Ignorant of the Conspiracy Through 2006.....	12
D. Schenker Adequately Pleads that Its Ignorance Was Not Attributable to Its Lack of Due Diligence.....	13
1. Schenker Adequately Pleads Due Diligence.....	13
2. Qantas’ Reliance on Public Sources Should Be Discounted.....	14
II. QANTAS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE SCHENKER’S CLAIMS ARE TOLLED UNDER THE RELATION BACK DOCTRINE FROM FEBRUARY 17, 2006 THROUGH MAY 24, 2011	17
III. QANTAS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE SCHENKER’S CLAIMS ARE TOLLED UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 16(i) TO THE PRESENT DAY	20
IV. QANTAS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT ENGAGED IN A CONTINUING CONSPIRACY THAT EXTENDED THROUGH 2006.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdell v. New York</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Aslanidis v. U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1067 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 236 (2d Cir. 1962).....	7
<i>Barrow v. Wethersfield Police Dep’t</i> , 66 F.3d 466 (2d Cir. 1995) <i>modified</i> 74 F.3d 1366 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Benchmark Export Servs. v. China Airlines Ltd.</i> , No. 06-MDL-1775 JG VVP, 2010 WL 10947344 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butala v. Agashiwala</i> , No. 95 CIV 936 JGK, 1997 WL 79845 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 1997).....	16
<i>Cargo Partner AG v. Albatrans, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C-07-5944-SC, 2014 WL 1091589 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2014).....	20
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	24
<i>Clement v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc. (DPWN II)</i> , 747 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9

DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc. (DPWN III),
 No. 11-CV-564 (JG), 2014 WL 5394950 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2014)9, 14

DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
 No. 11-CV-00564 (E.D.N.Y. May 6, 2014)14

George v. Strayhorn,
 No. 11-CV-3701, 2014 WL 1259613 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....6

Hinds County, Mississippi v. Wachovia Bank N.A.,
 620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....22

Hinds County, Mississippi v. Wachovia Bank N.A. (Hinds V),
 885 F. Supp. 2d 617 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15, 17

Hinds County, Mississippi v. Wachovia Bank, N.A. (Hinds II),
 700 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....8, 10

Hogan v. Fischer,
 738 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2013).....19

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....21, 24

Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.,
 560 U.S. 538 (2010).....17, 19, 20

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....15

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99-CIV-1580 (LMM), 2002 WL 975678 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2002).....22, 24

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
 157 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2001)8

In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P’ships. Litig.,
 7 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)11

Midwestern Machinery Co., Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)21

New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.,
 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....8, 10

In re Nine West Shoes Antitrust Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....10, 13

Oliver v. SD-3C LLC,
751 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014)22

Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.,
No. 08-CV-42 (JG) (VVP), 2011 WL 7053807 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2011)8, 22

Rite Aid Corp. v. American Express Travel Related Servs.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)21

Robertson v. Seidman & Seidman,
609 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1979).....16

Roe v. Johnson,
No. 07-CV-2143 RJD RER, 2011 WL 8189861 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2011).....19

Roe v. Johnson,
No. 07-CV-2143 RJD RER, 2012 WL 2575340 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 3, 2012).....19

Roland v. McMonagle,
No. 12 CIV. 6331 JPO, 2014 WL 2861433 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2014).....19

Roth v. Jennings,
489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....7

S.A.R.L. Galerie Enrico Navarra v. Marlborough Gallery, Inc.,
No. 10 CIV. 7547 KMW RLE, 2013 WL 5677045 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013)19

S.A.R.L. Galerie Enrico Navarra v. Marlborough Gallery, Inc.,
No. 10-CIV-7547 KMW RLE, 2013 WL 1234937 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2013).....19

Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.,
547 F.3d 406, 426-430 (2d Cir. 2008)10, 14, 16

Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston,
383 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Mass. 2004)15

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)8

United States S.E.C. v. Power,
525 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....13

United States v. Boudier,
No. 1:11-cr-00308 (N.D. Ill.).....20

United States v. Kunugi,
No. 1:10-cr-00478-UNA-3 (N.D. Ga.)20

United States v. Qantas Airways Ltd.,
No. 07-CR-322 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 2008)1

United States v. Schenker AG,
No. 10-CR-271 (D.D.C. Dec. 9, 2011)5

United States v Ullings,
No. 1:10-cr-00406 (N.D. Ga.)20

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
No. MISC 99-197 (TFH), 2000 WL 1475705 (D.D.C. May 9, 2000).....8, 10

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971).....21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 16(i)3, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m)18
